
Planning Committee
Monday 20 July 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. 

Please contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or 
telephone dial-in instructions to join the online meeting

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Jane Salmon

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187 or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 3 July 2020

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Committee
Monday 20 July 2020

10.00 am
Online/Virtual: Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. Please 

contact Constitutional.Team@southwark.gov.uk for a link or telephone dial-in 
instructions to join the online meeting

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 10am.

6. RELEASE OF £39,519,515.72 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS ACROSS 
THE BOROUGH TO SUPPORT HOUSING INVESTMENT

6 - 14



Item No. Title Page No.

7. TO RELEASE £134,024.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, TO FUND THE 
ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE UNTIL 2021

15 - 18

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 19 - 22

8.1 EAGLE WHARF 90-96 PECKHAM HILL STREET LONDON SE15 
5JT

23 - 100

8.2 BIANCA WAREHOUSE, 43 GLENGALL ROAD, LONDON SE15 101 - 190

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  3 July 2020 



  
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals (virtual meetings) 
 

 
Please note: 
The council has made the following adaptations to the committee process to 
accommodate virtual meetings: 
 

• The agenda will be published earlier than the statutory minimum of five working 
days before 
[...]
 to record, screenshot, or tweet the public 

proceedings of the meeting.  
 

11. Please be considerate towards other people and take care not to disturb the 
proceedings. 

 
12. This meeting will be recorded by the council and uploaded to the Southwark Council 

YouTube channel the day after the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
 Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
 Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

FOR ACCESS TO THE VIRTUAL MEETING (ONLINE/BY TELEPHONE) 
PLEASE CONTACT: 
Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
Finance and Governance  
Tel: 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk  

 
 



1

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 15 June 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Sarah King (Reserve)
Councillor Hamish McCallum (Reserve)
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Richard Livingstone 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Development Management
Colin Wilson, Regeneration
Troy Davies, Development Management
Alicia Chaumard, Development Management
Pip Howson, Transport Policy
Tim Cutts, Regeneration
Margaret Foley, Legal Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adele Morris, Catherine Rose and 
Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 5.1 and 5.2
 Members pack relating to item 5.1 and 5.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

5.1 227-255 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE1 1NS 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/1773

Report: see pages 7 to 136 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 and 7 to 10 of the 
addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a part 2/3, 9 and 28 storey (up to 
94.65m AOD) mixed-use development comprising of 3,581 sqm including 2,538 sqm of 
industrial floorspace (Use Classes B1c/B8) at ground and intermediate levels, 598 sqm of 
internal loading yard, 445 sqm ancillary plant and equipment; and 254 residential 
apartments (C3), 35.5% affordable by habitable room, and other associated infrastructure.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

2



3

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

There were no objectors present.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by 
the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the sub-committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor. There were no questions to the ward councillor.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions in the report and the 
additional condition below and referral to the Mayor of London, and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than the 15 December 
2020.

2. That the environmental information be taken into account as required by Regulation 
30 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) 
Regulations 2017.

3. That following issue of the decision it be confirmed that the director of planning shall 
place a statement on the Statutory Register pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations and that for 
the purposes of Regulation 30(1) (d) the main reasons and considerations on which 
the Local Planning Authority's decision is based shall be set out as in this report.

4. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 15 December 2020 that the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for 
the reasons set out at paragraph 277 of the report.

Additional condition:

That details be submitted of a scheme for the internal ventilation of the development 
including appropriately located plant, inlets and outlets; filtration and treatment of incoming 
air.

5.2 221 NEW KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 

Planning application reference:19/AP/5389

Report: see pages 137 to 212 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 6 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

3



4

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

Demolition of existing warehouse building and erection of a part 3, part 6 and part 9 storey 
building providing 200 hotel rooms (Class C1) and 1,354sqm of work/maker space at 
ground floor (and mezzanine) (Flexible Class B1) as well as ancillary cafe/restaurant and 
bar facilities (Class A3/A4), along with associated landscaping, servicing yard and access 
works.

The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Councillors asked questions of the officers.

Representatives for the objectors addressed the meeting and answered questions posed 
by the sub-committee.

The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee and answered questions posed by 
the sub-committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site.

Councillor Helen Dennis addressed the sub-committee in her capacity as ward councillor 
and responded to questions posed by the sub-committee.

The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions in the report and the 
additional conditions set out below and the applicant entering into a satisfactory legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 15 December 2020 
the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out in paragraph 143 of the report.

Additional conditions:

1) Prior to the commencement of works above grade (excluding demolition) and 
notwithstanding the approved plans, details of the design and location of the 
entrance to the commercial unit shall be submitted and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
accordance with any such approval given. 

 
Reason:
 
In order that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied as to the details in 
accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework 2019, Strategic policy 
SP12: ‘Design and Conservation of the Core strategy (2011) and Saved Policies 
3.12 Quality in Design, 3.13 Urban Design and 3.2 Protection of amenity.

2) The construction environment management plan is to include a provision that there 
must be consultation with residents and ward councillors in the construction process.

4



5

Planning Committee - Monday 15 June 2020

3) The section 106 agreement to include a further management plan – a Hotel 
Operator Management Plan. That would ensure that residents and ward councillors 
are consulted about the operation of the hotel and that they would have a point of 
contact to raise any issues with and they would be consulted if there are any 
changes to the hotel operation which might affect residents.

Informative

The following Informative was also agreed – That Southwark officers will arrange for the 
hotel to have a Theobald Street address.

The meeting ended at 1.16pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date: 
20 July 2020

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Release of £39,519,515.72 from S106 agreements 
across the borough to support Housing Investment

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Director of Asset Management 

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the planning committee agrees the release of funds totaling £39,519,515.72 
of S106 Affordable Housing funding, received against the legal agreements set out 
in Appendix A, to the S106 Affordable Housing Fund in order to deliver affordable 
housing across Southwark. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities 
necessary to achieve sustainable communities. In order to achieve this, the 
council enters into a legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer 
agrees to provide planning contributions and/or enters into various planning 
obligations. These obligations may take the f
[...]
lanning Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 1 July 2020

18



Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
20 July 2020  

Meeting Name:
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of 
London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determinati
[...]
........ 41 

Transport, parking, highways, deliveries and servicing ............................................... 43 

Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement) ............................................. 48 

Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL) .......................................... 52 

Community involvement and engagement .................................................................. 53 

Conclusion ..................................................................................................................... 56 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ..................................................................................... 57 

APPENDICES................................................................................................................ 57 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................. 57 

 

 

24



 

 
2 

 

Item No.  
8.1 

Classification:  
Open 
 

Date: 
20 July 2020 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:  
Application 19/AP/2087 for: Full planning application 
 
Address:  
EAGLE WHARF 90-96 PECKHAM HILL STREET LONDON SE15 5JT  
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of site comprising the demolition of existing retail 
warehouse building in (Use Class A1) and construction of two buildings 
at four and six storeys in height. The application scheme will provide a 
creative Digital Hub workspace (Use Class B1/D1) and student 
accommodation incorporating 393 student bedrooms (sui generis Use 
Class) and associated communal facilities and associated communal 
facilities. The scheme includes highway improvements, landscaping, 
blue badge car parking, and cycle parking spaces for students and 
visitors. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Peckham 

From:  Director of Planning 
 

Application Start Date  18/06/2019 Application Expiry Date 17/09/2019 
Earliest Deci
[...]
E5 8LE 
 1 Grenard Close London SE15 5GZ 
 Flat 7 1 Grenard Close London 
 Middleton House, I Grenard Close London 
SE15 5GZ 
 98 Peckham Hill Street London Southwark 
 85 Asylum Rd Peckham SE15 2RL 
 1 Grenard Close London SW155GZ 
 Flat 7, Middleton House 1 Grenard Close 
Peckham, London 
 102a Peckham Hill Street London SE155JT 
 Flat 10 1 Grenard Close London 
 62 Peckham Hill Street London Southwark 
 6 Grenard Close Peckham SE15 5G

85



APPENDIX 3 

 

Relevant planning history 

 
 
 

Planning permission was granted on 01/05/1998 for application reference number 98/AP/0240 
for the construction of retail warehouse with ancillary offices and mill, together with 43 car 
parking spaces. 
 
Planning permission was granted on 03/07/2000 for application reference number 00/AP/0702 
for the construction of retail warehouse with ancillary offices and mill, storage space and 
associated car parking. 

86



APPENDIX 4

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant
University Of The Arts London And 
Hollybrook Limited

Reg. 
Number

19/AP/2087

Application Type Major application 
Recommendation Case 

Number
2748-K

Draft of Decision Notice

 for the following development:

Redevelopment of site comprising the demolition of existing building and erection of two buildings at four 
and six storeys in height.   The application scheme will provide a 753 sqm creative Digital Hub 
workspace (Class B1/D1) and student accommodation incorporating 393 student bedrooms and 
associated communal facilities.  The scheme includes highway improvements, landscaping, blue badge 
car parking, and cycle parking spaces for students and visitors.

Eagle Wharf 90-96 Peckham Hill Street London SE15 5JT 

In accordance with application received on 18 June 2019

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.: 

Existing Plans
P02 – SIITE PLAN EXISTING – dated 24th May 20
[...]
.......................................47

Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agreement) ....................................................48

Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL..................................................51

Community involvement and engagement .........................................................................51

Community impact and equalities assessment ..................................................................54

102



2

Human rights implications ..................................................................................................54

CONCLUSION ...................................................................................................................55

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .............................................................................................56

APPENDICES........................................................................................................................56

AUDIT TRAIL .........................................................................................................................56

103



3

Item No. 
8.2

Classification: 
Open

Date:
20 July 2020

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
Application 20/AP/0039 for: Full Planning Application

BIANCA WAREHOUSE, 43 GLENGALL ROAD, LONDON SE15

Proposal: 
Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new mixed use 
building of up to 15 storeys (plus lower ground and basement) (51.525m 
AOD) to provide a Halls of Residence for the London School of Economics 
and Political Science consisting of 676 student rooms, replacement 
commercial floorspace of 2,375sqm consisting of 1190sqm of B1c, and 
1,185sqm of flexible B1c/D1/A3 Use as a Creative Commercial Centre that 
includes University related community uses, a community café; and new 
areas of public realm.
This application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and 
Businesses' of the Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic 
and Local Preferred Industrial Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by 
virtue of proposing to introduce residential accommodation in a preferred 
industrial location.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Old Kent Road

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date: 09.01.2020 Application Expiry Date: 09.04.2020
Earliest Decision Date: 02.04.2020

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to conditions and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.

2. In the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 25 September 
2020, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 268 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3. This application is for decision by the committee as it is a major application.

4. The proposal is for the redevelopment of the Bianca Art Storage warehouse at 43 
Glengall Road to create new halls of residence with 676 student rooms for the London 
School of Economics (LSE), of which 35% will be let at GLA affordable student rate 
rents. The student accommodation scheme would have 2,375m2 of replacement 
employment space including a Creative Commercial Centre and community café run by 
the LSE, the LSE Creative Commercial Centre forms part of this employment space.

104



4

Existing site: Aerial view

A. Burgess Park 
B. Glengall Road Business Park 
C. Proposed Malt Street development 
D. Glengall Road

Proposal: CGI image 

105



5

Proposal

1. Entrance to Halls of Residence from Glengall Road
2. Cycle entrance
3. Entrance to employment and LSE Café and Community Centre from Bianca Road
4. Landscaped public realm 
5. Common Room with views over Burgess Park
6. Stepped terraces
7. Additions
8. Student bedrooms
9. Employment / LSE outreach space (2,375m2)
10. Linear Park
11. Access to Employment

5. The App
[...]
Economics and Political Science consisting of 676 student rooms, replacement commercial floorspace of 
2,375sqm consisting of 1190sqm of B1c, and 1,185sqm of flexible B1c/D1/A3 Use as a Creative 
Commercial Centre that includes University related community uses, a community café; and new areas 
of public realm.

Bianca Warehouse, 43 Glengall Road London SE15 6NF 

In accordance with application received on 8 January 2020

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.:  

Existing Plans
P02 – SIITE PLAN EXISTING – dated 13 December 2019
P03 – EXISTING SITE ELEVATION SOUTH (BIANCA ROAD) – dated 4th February 2020
P04 – EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION BIANCA ROAD– dated 4th February 2020
P05 – EXISTING WEST ELEVATION GLENGALL ROAD – dated 4th February 2020
P06 – EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION – dated 4th February 2020
P07 – EXISTING LONG SECTION – dated 4th February 2020
P08 – EXISTING CROSS SECTION – dated 4th February 2020

Proposed Plans
P01 – LOCATION PLAN – dated 13 December 2019
P09 REV A – PROPOSED SITE PLAN – dated 7 May 2020
P10 – PROPOSED SITE ELEVATION SOUTH (BIANCA ROAD) – dated 13 December 2019
P11 – PROPOSED SITE ELEVATION WEST (GLENGALL ROAD) – dated 13 December 2019
P12 – PROPOSED SITE ELEVATION NORTH– dated 13 December 2019
P13 – PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION BIANCA ROAD – dated 13 December 2019
P14 – PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION GLENGALL ROAD – dated 13 December 2019
P15 – PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION – dated 13 December 2019
P16 – PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION – dated 13 December 2019
P17 – LONG SECTION AA – dated 13 December 2019
P18 Rev A – LONG SECTION BB – dated 28 May 2020
P19 Rev A – LONG SECTION CC – dated 28 May 2020
P20 – CROSS SECTION DD – dated 13 December 2019
P21 – CROSS SECTION EE – dated 13 December 2019

171



P22 – CROSS SECTION FF – dated 13 December 2019
P23 – CROSS SECTION GG – dated 13 December 2019
P24 – PROPOSED BAY STUDY 1 – PROJECTING KITCHEN FACING BIANCA ROAD – dated 13 
December 2019
P25 – PROPOSED BAY STUDY 2 – EMPLOYMENT SPACE ENTRANCE TO BIANCA ROAD – dated 
13 Decembe

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Monday 20 July 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-chair)
Councillor Barrie Hargrove
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Damian O'Brien

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone

OFFICER
SUPPORT: Simon Bevan, Director of Planning

Yvonne Lewis, Strategic Applications Team
Andre Verster, New Homes Team
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration Old Kent Road
Liz Awoyemi, Planning Team
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Team
Neil Loubser, Planning Team
Alex Oyebade, Transport Policy Team
Naima Ihsan, Transport Planning Team
Jon Gorst, Legal Team
Margaret Foley, Legal Team
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catherine Rose and Cleo Soanes.

The chair announced that Councillor Barrie Hargrove would not participate in the first 
planning application on the agenda (8.1) but would participate in the second item (8.2).

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated before the 
meeting:

 Addendum report relating to items 8.1 and 8.2.
 Members pack relating to items 8.1 and 8.2.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2020 at 10am, be approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chair.

6. RELEASE OF £39,519,515.72 FROM S106 AGREEMENTS ACROSS THE BOROUGH 
TO SUPPORT HOUSING INVESTMENT 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £39,519,515.72 of S106 Affordable Housing 
funding, received against the legal agreements set out in Appendix A to the S106 
Affordable Housing Fund in order to deliver affordable housing across Southwark, be 
agreed.

7. TO RELEASE £134,024.50 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
BELOW DEVELOPMENTS, TO FUND THE ARCHAEOLOGY SERVICE UNTIL 2021 

The meeting heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 

RESOLVED: 

That the release of funds totalling £134,024.50 of S106 funding, from the 
developments listed in the report, to deliver the archaeology service, as set out in 
paragraphs 4-6 of the report, be agreed.

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 



3

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

8.1    EAGLE WHARF 90-96 PECKHAM HILL STREET LONDON SE15 5JT 

Planning application reference: 19/AP/2087

Report: see pages 23 to 100 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of site comprising the demolition of existing retail warehouse building in 
(Use Class A1) and construction of two buildings at four and six storeys in height. The 
application scheme will provide a creative Digital Hub workspace (Use Class B1/D1) and 
student accommodation incorporating 393 student bedrooms (sui generis Use Class) and 
associated communal facilities and associated communal facilities. The scheme includes 
highway improvements, landscaping, blue badge car parking, and cycle parking spaces for 
students and visitors.

The sub-committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report and addendum report.

Officers highlighted a few changes – 

Paragraph 131 of the report refers to a £0.57m surplus. That should read £0.57m deficit.

A correction should be made to the planning obligations table in the report at paragraph 
288 that suggests that the second viability review would take place two years after first 
occupation. In fact the review would take place on completion to look at any surpluses that 
may have arisen through build cost economies.

Councillors asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present who wished to speak.

The applicant and their agents addressed the committee and answered questions posed 
by the committee.



4

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

A supporter who lives within 100 metres of the development site addressed the meeting. 
There were no questions from the committee to the supporter.

Councillor Barrie Hargrove addressed the committee in his capacity as ward councillor. 
There were no questions from the committee.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the applicant entering 
into to an appropriate legal agreement.

2. That in the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 25 January 2021, the 
director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission (if appropriate) for 
the reasons set out in paragraph 291 of the report.

8.2    BIANCA WAREHOUSE, 43 GLENGALL ROAD, LONDON SE15 

Planning application reference: 20/AP/0039

Report: see pages 101 to 190 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 5 of the addendum 
report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of the existing building and erection of a new mixed use building of up to 15 
storeys (plus lower ground and basement) (51.525m AOD) to provide a Halls of Residence 
for the London School of Economics and Political Science consisting of 676 student 
rooms, replacement commercial floor space of 2,375sqm consisting of 1190sqm of B1c, 
and 1,185sqm of flexible B1c/D1/A3 Use as a Creative Commercial Centre that includes 
University related community uses, a community café; and new areas of public realm. This 
application represents a departure from strategic policy 10 'Jobs and Businesses' of the 
Core Strategy (2011) and Saved Policy 1.2 'Strategic and Local Preferred Industrial 
Locations' of the Southwark Plan (2007) by virtue of proposing to introduce residential 
accommodation in a preferred
industrial location.

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.

The planning officer stated that the application needs to be referred to the Mayor of 
London.

The planning officer also stated that paragraph 189 of the report should be amended to 
remove any reference to hotel as that is not a commercial use for this application.

Councillors asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present.



5

Planning Committee - Monday 20 July 2020

The applicants and their agent addressed the committee and answered questions posed 
by the committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak.

Councillor Richard Livingstone addressed the committee in his capacity as ward 
councillor. There were no questions posed by the committee.

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the planning committee grant planning permission, subject to amended 
conditions and referral to the Mayor Of London and the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement. 

2. In the event that the Section 106 Legal Agreement is not completed by 25 January 
2021, that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 268 of the report.

Amended planning obligations –

In response to comments from the committee during the meeting about paragraph 18 of 
the addendum report and the ring-fencing of a contribution of £96,965 for landscaping the 
public highway on Bianca Road, the applicant agreed to make an additional financial 
contribution of £100,000 to be spent on open spaces in the vicinity of the development.

The meeting ended at 1.15pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


